equals the market price of the underlying stock on the date of grant. Had compensation cost for the Company's stock-based compensation plans
been determined based on the fair value at the grant dates for awards under those plans consistent with the method of Statement of Financial
Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 123, Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation, the Company's net earnings and net earnings per share for the
three months ended March 31, 2003 and 2002 would have been the pro forma amounts indicated below.

 Three Months Ended March 31,

 2003  2002

Net earnings
   As reported $ 2,599,631  $ 3,314,694
   Deduct: Compensation expense - fair value method  (18,320)   (5,884)

   Pro forma  2,581,311   3,308,810

Basic net earnings per share
   As reported $ 0.22  $ 0.31
   Pro forma  0.21   0.30

Diluted net earnings per share
   As reported $ 0.21  $ 0.30
   Pro forma  0.21   0.29

-10-

Note 10

Sales and other financial information by business segment are as follows (amounts in thousands):

Three Months Ended March 31, 2003

  Business Segments

  Chassis   EVTeam   Intangibles   Other   Consolidated

Net sales $ 49,744 $ 13,119   $ (2,446) $ 60,417
Interest expense  48  126   (122)  52
Depreciation expense  196  206 $ --  110  512
Taxes on income  1,222  (302)  --  (364)  556
Segment earnings from
   continuing operations  2,196  (480)  --  374  2,090
Discontinued operations  --  --  --  510  510
Segment earnings  2,196  (480)  --  884  2,600
Segment assets  41,891  29,639  4,543  13,824  89,897

Three Months Ended March 31, 2002

  Business Segments

  Chassis   EVTeam   Intangibles   Other   Consolidated

Net sales $ 52,146 $ 18,102   $ (3,529) $ 66,719
Interest expense  45  108   (62)  91
Depreciation expense  216  106 $ --  117  439
Taxes on income  1,663  258  --  (466)  1,455
Segment earnings (loss)
   from continuing operations  2,863  398  --  (22)  3,239
Discontinued operations  --  --  --  75  75
Segment earnings  2,863  398  --  54  3,315
Segment assets  45,865  27,446  4,543  1,056  78,910

Note 11

In December 2002, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued SFAS No. 148, Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation -
Transition and Disclosure - An Amendment of FASB Statement No. 123. SFAS No. 148 amends SFAS No. 123, Accounting for Stock-Based
Compensation, to provide alternative methods of transition for a voluntary change to the fair-value based method of accounting for stock-based
employee compensation. In addition, SFAS No. 148 amends the disclosure requirements of SFAS No. 123 to require disclosure in interim financial
statements regarding the method of accounting for stock-based employee compensation and the effect of the method used on reported results.